

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL**

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 13661 OF 2024

Between:

1. Ettam Krishna, S/o. Ramulu,
2. Smt. Ettam Padmavathi, W/o. Ettam Krishna,

Petitioners/Accused

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad, through PS, Kamareddy

Respondent/Complainant

2. Dara Susheela, D/o. Lingaiah, R/o. Q.No. SC2 39, Bus Stand Colony, Ramagundam, Peddapalli

Respondents/De facto Complainant

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate Sri T. Ramchandra Rao, presented this petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings in Crime No. 507 of 2024, on the file of the Police Station, Godavarikhani-I Town, Peddapalli District, in the interest of justice;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed therein, and upon hearing the arguments of Sri T. Ramchandra Rao, Advocate for the Petitioners, and the Addl. Public Prosecutor, for the Respondent No.1, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.2 herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Dara Susheela, D/o. Lingaiah, R/o. Q.No. SC2 39, Bus Stand Colony, Ramagundam, Peddapalli

are directed to show cause on or before 10-12-2024 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following: ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice on unofficial respondent No.2 by R.P.A.D. and file proof of service into the Registry.

Learned Additional Public Prosecutor takes notice on behalf of respondent No.1-State and waives further notice.

List on 10-12-2024.

**SD/-A.V.S.PRASAD
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Dara Susheela, D/o. Lingaiah, R/o. Q.No. SC2 39, Bus Stand Colony, Ramagundam, Peddapalli (by RPAD along with a copy of petition and grounds)
2. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
3. One CC to Sri T.Ramchandra Rao, Advocate (OPUC)
4. One Spare copy



HIGH COURT

EVV,J

DATE: 12-11-2024

NOTE: POST ON 10-12-2024

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRL.P. NO. 13661 OF 2024

