

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD
MONDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N TUKARAMJI

**IA No. 1 OF 2024
IN
CRL.P. NO: 13661 OF 2024**

Between:

1. Ettam Krishna, S/o. Ramulu, Aged 54 years, Occ: SCCL Employee, R/o. Q.No. D 1039, Jawaharnagar, Godavarikhani, Peddapalli District.
2. Smt. Ettam Padmavathi, W/o. Ettam Krishna, Aged 43 years, Occ: Housewife, R/o. Q.No. D 1039, Jawaharnagar, Godavarikhani, Peddapalli District.

...Petitioners
(Petitioners in Crl.P. No. 13661 of 2024
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad, through PS, Kamareddy
2. Dara Susheela, D/o. Lingaiah, Aged 45 years, R/o. Q.No. SC2 39, Bus Stand Colony, Ramagundam, Peddapalli

...Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in Crime No. 507 of 2024, on the file of the Police Station, Godavarikhani-I Town, Peddapalli District, including personal appearance of the petitioners, pending disposal of Crl. P No. 13661 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition filed therein, and the orders of the High Court dated 12.11.2024 made herein, and dated 11-12-2024 made in IA. No. 2 of 2024, order dated 31.01.2025 and 30.04.2025 made in Crlp No.13661 of 2024 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri T. Ramchandra Rao, Advocate for the petitioners, and the Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.1, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

Learned Counsel for the petitioners present.

No representation for respondent No.2.

List on 22.09.2025, for hearing.

Meanwhile, interim order granted earlier shall stand extended.

**SD/-K.AMMAJI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The I Addl. Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Godavarikhani, Peddapalli District.
2. The Station House Officer, Godavarikhani-I Town Police Station, Peddapalli District.
3. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
4. One CC to Sri T.Ramchandra Rao, Advocate (OPUC)
5. One Spare copy

HIGH COURT

NTR,J

DATED:04.08.2025

List on 22.09.2025, for hearing.

ORDER

IA.No.1 of 2024

IN

CRLP.No.13661 of 2024

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

